The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is included for informational purposes only and does not purport to reflect the
results of operations or financial position of Intrepid that would have occurred had it operated as a separate, independent company during the
period presented. The pro forma presentation for Intrepid, as the successor entity, has been prepared assuming that the IPO and the Formation
Transitions including the Exchange Agreement had occurred on January 1, 2008. In addition, the pro forma consolidated financial information
should not be relied upon as being indicative of Intrepid's results of operations for this period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information also does not project the results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

33

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-Q

40

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Intrepid
Potash, Inc.

Intrepid
Mining LLC
(Predecessor) Pro Forma

Adjusted for the
Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

April 25, 2008
through

September 30, 2008

January 1, 2008
through

April 24, 2008
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Sales $ 226,420 $ 109,420 $ � $ 335,840
Less:

Freight costs 8,591 12,359 � 20,950
Warehousing and handling
costs 3,216 2,235 � 5,451
Cost of goods sold 77,084 48,647 546(1) 126,277

Gross Margin 137,529 46,179 (546) 183,162

Selling and administrative 14,708 6,034 2,973(1) 23,715
Accretion of asset retirement
obligation 299 198 � 497
Other 936 5 � 941

Operating Income 121,586 39,942 (3,519) 158,009
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense, including
derivatives (457) (2,456) 2,038(2) (875)
Interest income 664 23 � 687
Insurance settlements in excess of
property losses (33) 6,998 � 6,965

Other expense (612) (14) � (626)

Income Before Income Taxes 121,148 44,493 (1,481) 164,160
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (45,665) 4 (17,050)(3) (62,711)

Net Income $ 75,483 $ 44,497 $ (18,531) $ 101,449

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:

Basic 74,843,124 �(4) 74,843,124

Diluted 74,991,166 54,949(4) 75,046,115

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 1.01 $ 1.36

Diluted $ 1.01 $ 1.35

34

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-Q

41

 Table of Contents

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations:

(1)
In conjunction with the closing of the IPO, Intrepid issued 472,018 shares of non-vested restricted common stock awards. The
non-vested restricted common stock awards vest over variable periods. The following adjustments reflect the incremental stock
compensation expense that would have been recorded to cost of sales and selling and administrative expense for the period presented

[…]

Income taxes decreased by $23.1 million in the third quarter of 2009 as compared to the same period in 2008. Income taxes of
$29.5 million were recognized in the three months ended September 30, 2008, at an effective tax rate of 37.2 percent. Income taxes of
$6.4 million were recognized in the three months ended September 30, 2009, at an effective tax rate of 40.2 percent. Changes to permanent book
to tax differences, such as the domestic production activities deduction, can have an impact on the effective tax rate during given periods. During
the third quarter of 2009, such a change caused an increase in our effective tax rate.

58

Edgar Filing: Intrepid Potash, Inc. - Form 10-Q

68

Table of Contents

Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009, and Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Nine Months
Ended September 30, 2008

Net Sales and Freight Costs

   The following table presents potash and Trio� sales and production for the subject periods.

Intrepid
Mining LLC
(Predecessor)Intrepid Potash, Inc. Pro forma

for the
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2008

Nine months
ended

September 30,
2009

April 25,
2008

through
September 30,

2008

January 1,
2008

through
April 24,
2008

Change
between
Periods

%
Change

Production
volume (in
thousands of
short tons):
Potash 381 355 280 635 (254) (40)%

Langbeinite 147 90 74 164 (17) (10)%

Sales volume (in
thousands of
short tons):
Potash 290 361 269 630 (340) (54)%

Trio� 123 84 107 191 (68) (36)%

Gross Sales (in
millions):
Potash $ 184.6 $ 201.1 $ 88.5 $ 289.6 $ (105.0) (36)%
Trio� $ 44.1 $ 25.3 $ 20.9 $ 46.2 $ (2.1) (5)%
Freight Costs (in
millions):
Potash $ 8.0 $ 3.9 $ 5.2 $ 9.1 $ (1.1) (12)%
Trio� $ 6.4 $ 4.7 $ 7.1 $ 11.8 $ (5.4) (46)%
Net Sales (in
millions):
Potash $ 176.6 $ 197.2 $ 83.3 $ 280.5 $ (103.9) (37)%
Trio� $ 37.7 $ 20.6 $ 13.8 $ 34.4 $ 3.3 10%
Net sales (per
short ton):
Potash $ 610 $ 547 $ 309 $ 445 $ 165 37%
Trio� $ 306 $ 246 $ 130 $ 181 $ 125 69%

   Net sales of potash decreased $103.9 million, or 37 percent, from $280.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, to
$176.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009; this change being the net result of an average increase in sales price of $165 per
short ton, or 37 percent, and a decrease in volume of 54 percent. Beginning in the fourth quarter of 2008, a reduction in the demand for potash
and Trio� led to a continuing lower total volume of sales in the first nine months of 2009 than in 2008 and resulted in the building of inventories
compared to historical averages. Our production volume of potash in the nine months ended September 30, 2009, was 381,000 short tons, or